fiscal year at least every five years to ensure that the financial stability can be maintained through the future. In

addition, the plan stipulates minimum funding requirements and when the plan is in deficit, the Company is

required to make additional contributions within the prescribed period.

Expected contributions to be made by the Group for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2026, is 3,586 million yen.

(vi) Significant actuarial assumptions

The significant actuarial assumptions used to determine the present value of the defined benefit obligations are

as follows:

 As of March 31, 2025 As of March 31, 2024

Weighted average discount rate 2.2% 1.5%

If the discount rate, a significant actuarial assumption, changes, the sensitivity analysis of impact to the present

value of the defined benefit obligations would be as follows. This sensitivity analysis indicates the impact on the

defined benefit obligations when only the discount rate changes, while all other assumptions remain constant as

of the end of the reporting period. Negative value represents a decrease in defined benefit obligations, and a

positive value represents an increase in defined benefit obligations.

  Millions of yen

 As of March 31, 2025 As of March 31, 2024

Increase in discount rate by 0.5% (5,078) (5,891)

Decrease in discount rate by 0.5% 5,509 6,424

(vii) Expenses on defined contribution plans

  Millions of yen

From April 1, 2024

to March 31, 2025

From April 1, 2023

to March 31, 2024

Expenses on defined contribution plans 1,612 1,604

(2) Employee benefit expenses

Total amounts of employee benefit expenses included in “Cost of sales”, “Selling, general and administrative

expenses” and “Other expenses” in the consolidated statement of profit or loss are as follows:

  Millions of yen

From April 1, 2024

to March 31, 2025

From April 1, 2023

to March 31, 2024

Employee benefit expenses 156,155 152,009

- 50 -

18. Provisions

The components and reconciliation of provisions are as follows:

The fiscal year ended March 31, 2025 (From April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025)

   Millions of yen

Asset retirement

obligations
Provision for

product warranty
Provision for
restructuring

Provision -
other

Total

Balance as of April 1, 2024 5,110 3,620 3,124 171 12,025

Recognition during the year 33 2,193 - 92 2,318

Interest due to passage of time 45 - - - 45

Decrease (Utilization) (1) (1,865) (1,467) (12) (3,345)

Decrease (Reversal) - (130) - - (130)

Other (1) (20) - (4) (25)

Balance as of March 31, 2025 5,186 3,798 1,657 247 10,888

Current liabilities 112 1,394 1,657 165 3,328

Non-current liabilities 5,074 2,404 - 82 7,560

Total 5,186 3,798 1,657 247 10,888

The fiscal year ended March 31, 2024 (From April 1, 2023 to March 31, 2024)

   Millions of yen

Asset retirement

obligations
Provision for

product warranty
Provision for
restructuring

Provision -
other

Total

Balance as of April 1, 2023 5,060 2,661 - 224 7,945

Recognition during the year 394 2,822 3,124 35 6,375

Interest due to passage of time 43 - - - 43

Decrease (Utilization) (298) (1,877) - (84) (2,259)

Decrease (Reversal) (103) - - - (103)

Other 14 14 - (4) 24

Balance as of March 31, 2024 5,110 3,620 3,124 171 12,025

Current liabilities 106 1,381 3,124 83 4,694

Non-current liabilities 5,004 2,239 - 88 7,331

Total 5,110 3,620 3,124 171 12,025

(1) Asset retirement obligations

Asset retirement obligations are attributable to costs primarily associated with the obligations under the lease

contracts to restore factory equipment and land. The amount are recognized based on estimated future expenses,

which are primarily calculated in accordance with actual historical expenses incurred. The estimates regarding the

amount and the timing of those payments are based on current business plans and other factors, but the estimates

may be changed due to future business plans and other factors.

(2) Provision for product warranty